# OP \$240.00 5145636

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM441724

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--|----------|----------------|--|
| BUILDING SYSTEMS<br>DESIGN, INC.         |          | 08/31/2017     | Corporation: GEORGIA                   |
| BUILDING SYSTEMS<br>DESIGN HOLDINGS, LLC |          | 08/31/2017     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CALTIUS PARTNERS V, LP        |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 11766 Wilshire Blvd.          |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 850                     |  |
| City:             | Los Angeles                   |  |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                    |  |
| Postal Code:      | 90025                         |  |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                         |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5145636 |                                   |
| Registration Number: | 3928468 | X BSD SPECLINK E                  |
| Registration Number: | 3928470 | BSD COSTLINK∙ AE                  |
| Registration Number: | 3928469 | BSD LINKMAN E                     |
| Registration Number: | 2447444 |                                   |
| Registration Number: | 2307001 | BSD SOFTLINK                      |
| Registration Number: | 2271786 | BSD COSTLINK                      |
| Registration Number: | 2249341 | BSD BUILDING SYSTEMS DESIGN, INC. |
| Registration Number: | 2097309 | BSD SPECLINK                      |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7037125050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-712-5352

**Email:** jmiller@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Joyce Miller

1750 Tysons Blvd. Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **Suite 1800** Address Line 4: Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joyce Miller **SIGNATURE:** /Joyce Miller/ **DATE SIGNED:** 09/01/2017 **Total Attachments: 4** source=Building\_Systems\_SA\_Trademarks#page1.tif source=Building\_Systems\_SA\_Trademarks#page2.tif source=Building\_Systems\_SA\_Trademarks#page3.tif

source=Building\_Systems\_SA\_Trademarks#page4.tif

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: as of August 31, 2017

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), among each Grantor (as set forth on the signature page hereto), the other grantors party thereto from time to time and the Agent for itself and the Holders referenced therein, each undersigned Grantor has granted a security interest in and lien upon the trademark and trademark applications on Schedule 1 to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Agent and the Holders.

The Grantors and the Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Holders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Signature pages follow]

93059138

Very truly yours,

GRANTORS:

BUILDING SYSTEMS DESIGN HOLDINGS, LLC

Iain Melville

Chairman of the Board

BUILDING SYSTEMS DESIGN, INC.

Chris Anderson

President

CALTIUS PARTNERS V, LP As Agent

AGENT:

Govin Rates

Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS

| Owner                            | Trademark<br>Registration               | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|----------------------------------|---|---------------------|-------------------|
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | [DESIGN ONLY]                           | 5145636             | 2/21/2017         |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | X BSD SPECLINK E                        | 3928468             | 3/8/2011          |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | BSD COSTLINK-<br>AE                     | 3928470             | 3/8/2011          |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | BSD LINKMAN E                           | 3928469             | 3/8/2011          |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | [DESIGN ONLY]                           | 2447444             | 5/1/2001          |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | BSD SOFTLINK                            | 2307001             | 1/11/2000         |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | BSD SOFTLINK                            | 2271786             | 8/24/1999         |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | BSD BUILDING<br>SYSTEMS DESIGN,<br>INC. | 2249341             | 6/1/1999          |
| Building Systems<br>Design, Inc. | BSD SPECLINK                            | 2097309             | 9/16/1997         |

**RECORDED: 09/01/2017**